

No. 19-1039

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, THE  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION AND THE INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 N. Capitol St., N.W., Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 434-4845

JENNIFER M. SELENDY  
ERICA R. IVERSON  
VIVEK V. TATA\*  
ADAM K. HERSH  
SELENDY & GAY PLLC  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10104  
(212) 390-9000  
vtata@selendygay.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 7, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Delegation of the Federal Government’s Eminent Domain Authority Would Allow Private Parties to Trample on States’ Sovereign Interests .....	5
II. The NGA Does Not Reflect an Unmistakably Clear Statement as Required to Alter the Federal-State Balance .....	13
III. Condemnation Actions Against State Lands Are Major Intrusions on State Sovereignty, Not “Ministerial” .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Ass'n for Protection of the Adirondacks v. MacDonald</i> , 253 N.Y. 234 (1930) . . . . .	7
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . .	15
<i>City of Alameda v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1447 (N.D. Cal. 1986) . . . . .	11
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) . . . . .	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) . . . . .	15, 18
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) . . . . .	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) . . . . .	11
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816) . . . . .	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	15
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. A Permanent Easement for 1.86 Acres and Temporary Easement for 3.82 Acres in Hopewell Township</i> , No. 3:18 Civ. 1754, Dkt. 1 (D.N.J. Feb. 7, 2018) . . . . .	10
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. A Permanent Easement for 2.57 Acres and Temporary Easement for 3.34 Acres in Hopewell Township</i> , No. 3:18 Civ. 1937, Dkt. 1 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2018) . . . . .	10
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. A Permanent Easement for 5.82 Acres and Temporary Easement for 4.94 Acres in Hopewell Township</i> , No. 3:19 Civ. 1104, Dkt. 1 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2019) . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Adirondack Ry. Co.</i> , 160 N.Y. 225 (1899) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>S. Burlington Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel Twp.,</i> 67 N.J. 151 (1975) .....	10
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	18
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. 6.04 Acres, More or Less, Over Parcel(s) of Land of Approximately 1.21 Acres, More or Less, Situated in Land Lot 1049,</i> 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land Situated in the City of Boston, Suffolk Cty., Com. of Mass.,</i> 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981) .....	11
<i>United States v. 11.037 Acres of Land,</i> 685 F. Supp. 214 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	15
<i>United States v. Carmack,</i> 329 U.S. 230 (1946).....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14, 15

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) .....	2, 4, 13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7171 .....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 184, § 32 .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 324.36203 .....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.880 .....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-3301 .....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-6-206 .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:8B-6 .....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2, 112(3) .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 11-15-107 .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 11-15-108 .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Va. Code Ann. §§ 10.1-1700–1075.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 89.08.070 .....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>Environmental Policy and State Constitutions: The Potential Role of Substantive Guidance</i> , 27 Rutgers L.J. 863 (1996) .....	6
Jesse J. Richardson Jr. & Amanda C. Bernard, <i>Zoning for Conservation Easements</i> , 74 L. & Contemp. Probs. 83 (2011).....	9
N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., <i>State Acquisition Project Areas, Green Acres Program</i> , (Aug. 18, 2020), <a href="https://www.nj.gov/dep/greenacres/currentstate.html">https://www.nj.gov/dep/greenacres/currentstate.html</a> .....	8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1.....	17
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

**STATE CONSTITUTIONS**

Ala. Const. art. XI, § 219.07(1).....	6
Cal. Const. art. I, § 25.....	7



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Const. art. X, § 2 . . . . .	6
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 6 . . . . .	6
Colo. Const. art. XXVII, § 1 . . . . .	7
Fla. Const. art. II, § 7 . . . . .	6
Fla. Const. art. X, § 11 . . . . .	7
Fla. Const. art. X, § 18 . . . . .	8
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 3 . . . . .	7
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 9 . . . . .	6, 7
Idaho Const. art. XV, § 1 . . . . .	6
Ill. Const. art. XI, § 2 . . . . .	6, 7
La. Const. art. IX, § 1 . . . . .	6, 7
Mass. Const. art. XCVII . . . . .	6, 7
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 52 . . . . .	6
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 12 . . . . .	6
Mo. Const. art. III, § 37 . . . . .	6
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3 . . . . .	6, 7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 5. . . . .	6
N.M. Const. art. XX, § 21. . . . .	6, 7
N.Y. Const. art. XIV, § 1. . . . .	7
N.Y. Const. art. XIV, § 3. . . . .	6, 7
N.Y. Const. art. XIV, § 4. . . . .	6
Ohio Const. art. VIII, § 2. . . . .	6
Okla. Const. art. XXVI. . . . .	8
Ore. Const. art. XI, § 2. . . . .	6
P.R. Const. art. VI, § 19. . . . .	6
Pa. Const. art. I, § 27. . . . .	6, 7
R.I. Const. art. I, § 17. . . . .	6, 7
Utah Const. art. XVIII, § 1. . . . .	6
Utah Const. art. XX, § 2. . . . .	7
Va. Const. art. XI, § 1. . . . .	7
Va. Const. art. XI, § 2. . . . .	6
